

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMMED JIBRIL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN Y.J.
AND O.J., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINA A. JUMP

Counsel of Record

CHELSEA G. GLOVER

SAMIRA S. ELHOSARY

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW CENTER FOR MUSLIMS
IN AMERICA*

100 North Central Expressway, Suite 1010

Richardson, TX 75080

(972) 914-2507

cjump@clcma.org

Counsel for Petitioners

**The Constitutional Law Center for
Muslims in America is the legal division
of the Muslim Legal Fund of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Introduction	5
II. Relevant Factual Background.....	6
III. Lower Court Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Circuit Court ruling disregards the independent judgment mandated of the judiciary and leaves plaintiffs to blindly guess whether they have standing before filing	11
A. This Court’s Recent Holdings Require Independent Judgment by the Courts	11
B. The Lower Court Rulings Place an Unnavigable Burden on Individuals	12
C. Religious Travel and Demonstrated Travel History Establish Likely Future Harm.	14
D. Courts Must Still Require that Agencies Create Sufficient Records and Not Purely Rely on <i>in camera</i> Submissions	14
II. The questions presented are of exceptional importance and require immediate resolution	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 14, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED FEBRUARY 27, 2023	28a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 21, 2021	50a
APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED MAY 9, 2020	75a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	16
<i>Am. Near E. Refugee Aid v. U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , No. 21-CV-03184, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93094 (D.D.C. May 24, 2024)	15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	15
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 478 (2024).....	12
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	14
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	11, 13, 17
<i>Jibril v. Mayorkas</i> , 20 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Jibril v. Mayorkas</i> , 101 F.4th 857 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jibril v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 1:19-cv-2457-RCL, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32199 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2023)	10
<i>Jibril v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:19-cv-2457, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81926 (D.D.C. May 9, 2020)	9
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	11
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	15
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	12
<i>Talamini v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 1067 (1985)	13, 15, 16
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	12
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	2
U.S. CONST. amend. V	3
U.S. CONST. art. III § 2	2

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	4
